
R ON AL D  J. PAR EN T 
C ERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCO L;NTANT 

( 

C~E|cIAL 
F~Lf COPY 

~r. ~,~rn this 
C~P~Cs "'V'~LACE I 
cop~ a=d V

,v~" 
BACF, in r,~ i ,~ 

10158 RO SEW O OD PLACE 
NEW  O RLEA NS, LA 70127 

241-1006 

To the Board of Directors of 
D elgado Com munity College Alumni Association Inc

. 

Except as discussed in the following par agraph
, w e conducted our audits in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standar ds. Those standar ds require that we plan  and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assuran ce about whether the financial statements are free of m aterial 
misstatement. An audit includes examining

, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts an d 
disclosures in the financial statem ents. An  audit also includes assessing the accounting principles 
used and significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent

, as w ell as  evaluating the overall finan cial 
statem ent presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion

. 

Our examination revealed that all expenditures were not supported by proper documentation
. 

This was a result of a lack of adequate internal co ntrols
. W e also determined, that it w as 

im practicable to extend our examination related to both receipts an d expenditures beyond 
assessing the am ounts recorded. 

In our opinion, except for the lack of adequate support docum entation referred to above
, the 

financial statem ents present fairly
, in all material respects, the finan cial position of The 

Association as of June 30
, 1999, an d the results of its operations for the year then ended in 

conform ity with generally acc epted accounting principles
. 

N ew Orlean s, Louisiana 
O ctober 8, 1999 



DELG ADO CO M M UNITY CO LLEG E ALUM NI ASSO CIATIO N 

STATEM ENT O F REVENUE, EXPENSES A N D C HANG ES IN FUND BALANC E 

FO R TH E YEAR END ED JUN E 30, 1999 

REVENUE A ND SUPPO RT: 
Endym ion Parade Parking Revenue 
Graduate Dues Revenue 
Interest revenue from Certificate of Deposit 
M iscellaneous Incom e 

Total Revenue and Support 

EXPENSE: 
Endym ion Parade Expenses 
Audit expense 
M iscellaneous Expenses 
Contribution 
Bank Service Expenses 

Total Expenses 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue 
and Support over Expenditures 

Fund Balances beginning of period 

Fund Balances end of period 

Year Ended 
June 30,1999 

Unrestricted 
G eneralFund 

$8,688 
2,012 
228 
12 

10.940 

4,323 
850 
196 
100 
15 

5.484 

5,455 

20.570 

$26,026 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this financial statem ent 



DELGADO CO M M UNITY CO LLEG E ALUM NI ASSOCIATIO N 

ASSETS: 
Cash 

CERTIFICATE O F DEPOSIT 

Total assets 

BALANCE: 
Unrestricted 

Total fund balance 

BA LA NC E S H EET 

JUNE 30, 1999 

ASSETS 

FUND BALANCES 

June 30, 1998 

$21,026 

5,000 

26,026 

26.026 

$26,026 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this financial statem ent 



DELG A DO CO M M UN ITY CO LLEG E A LU M NI A SSO CIATIO N, INC 

NO TES TO TH E FINAN CIA L STA TEM ENTS 

JUNE 30, 1999 

D elgado Com munity College Alum ni Association Inc. ls a nonprofit corporation organized under 
the law s of the Statem ent of Louisiana on January 21, 19991 to foster, protect and promote the 

welfare of Delgado Community College (the College) and a mutually beneficial relationship 
betw een the College and its alum ni. 

2. SUM M ARY O F SIG NIFICA NT AC CO U NTING PO LICIES: 

Principles of Accounting 

Tile financial statem ents are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance w ith 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

Fund Accounting 

The accounts of the Association arc m aintained in accordance w ith the principles of fund 
accounting under w hich resources for various purposes are classified into funds according to 

specified activities or objectives. 

U nrestricted Fund - This fund is used to account for unrestricted revenues and 
expenditures. 

3. INCOM E TAXES 

The Association is exempt from State and Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of ]954. 

The Certificate of D eposit w ill m ature as of June 30, 2002 


