RONALD J. PARENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

10158 ROSEWOOD PLACE NEW ORLEANS, LA 70127 241-1006

DO NOT SEND OUT

(Xerox necessary
copies from this
copy and PLACE
BACK in FILE)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Delgado Community College Alumni Association Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of the Delgado Community College Alumni Association Inc. (The Association) as of June 30, 1999, and the related statement of revenue, expense, and changes in fund balances for the year ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of the Association. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our examination revealed that all expenditures were not supported by proper documentation. This was a result of a lack of adequate internal controls. We also determined, that it was impracticable to extend our examination related to both receipts and expenditures beyond assessing the amounts recorded.

In our opinion, except for the lack of adequate support documentation referred to above, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Association as of June 30, 1999, and the results of its operations for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

New Orleans, Louisiana October 8, 1999 Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date DEC 1 5 1999

DELGADO COMMUNITY COLLEGE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

	Year Ended June 30, 1999 Unrestricted General Fund
REVENUE AND SUPPORT:	
Endymion Parade Parking Revenue	\$8,688
Graduate Dues Revenue	2,012
Interest revenue from Certificate of Deposit Miscellaneous Income	228 12
Wilscellaneous income	
Total Revenue and Support	10,940
EXPENSE:	
Endymion Parade Expenses	4,323
Audit expense	850
Miscellaneous Expenses	196
Contribution Dende Consider Frances of	100
Bank Service Expenses	15
Total Expenses	5,484
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue	
and Support over Éxpenditures	5,456
Fund Balances beginning of period	20,570
Fund Balances end of period	\$26,026

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

DELGADO COMMUNITY COLLEGE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 1999

June 30, 1998

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement

DELGADO COMMUNITY COLLEGE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 1999

1. BACKGROUND AND GENERAL:

Delgado Community College Alumni Association Inc. Is a nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of the Statement of Louisiana on January 21, 19991 to foster, protect and promote the welfare of Delgado Community College (the College) and a mutually beneficial relationship between the College and its alumni.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

Principles of Accounting

The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Fund Accounting

The accounts of the Association are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting under which resources for various purposes are classified into funds according to specified activities or objectives.

Unrestricted Fund - This fund is used to account for unrestricted revenues and expenditures.

3. **INCOME TAXES**

The Association is exempt from State and Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954.

4. <u>CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT</u>

The Certificate of Deposit will mature as of June 30, 2002.